

CV-21-498

IN THE ARKANSAS SUPREME COURT

BENTONVILLE SCHOOL DISTRICT;
DR. DEBBIE JONES, in her official capacity;
ERIC WHITE, in his official capacity;
MATT BURGESS, in his official capacity
KELLY CARLSON, in his official capacity;
BRENT LEAS, in his official capacity;
WILLIE COWGUR, in his official capacity;
JOE QUINN, in his official capacity; and
JENNIFER FADDIS, in her official capacity

APPELLANTS

v.

MATT SITTON, MATTHEW BENNETT, and
ELIZABETH BENNETT

APPELLEES

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF BENTON COUNTY
THE HONORABLE XOLLIE DUNCAN, CIRCUIT JUDGE**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Marshall S. Ney, Ark. Bar No. 91108
Katherine C. Campbell, Ark. Bar No. 2013241
FRIDAY, ELDREDGE & CLARK, LLP
3350 S. Pinnacle Hills Parkway, Suite 301
Rogers, Arkansas 72758
Telephone: (479) 695-6049
mney @ fridayfirm. com
kcampbell @ fridfayfirm. com

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

ARGUMENT6

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW7

 II. SCHOOL DISTRICTS ARE POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS
 THAT EXERCISE GOVERNMENTAL FUNCTIONS7

 III. BECAUSE THE SCHOOL DISTRICT IS NOT REGULATING
 CONDUCT OUTSIDE OF SCHOOL, APPELLEE’S
 AUTHORITY IS INAPPOSITE9

 IV. THE POLICY DOES NOT VIOLATE PARENT’S
 FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO THE CARE OF THEIR
 CHILDREN10

 V. THE SCHOOL DISTRICT HAD AUTHORITY TO ISSUE THE
 POLICY13

 VI. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THERE WAS
 IRREPERABLE HARM16

 VII. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT
 THERE WAS JUSTICABLE CONTROVERSY16

CONCLUSION16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Baptist Health v. Murphy</i> , 362 Ark. 506, 209 S.W.3d 360 (2005).....	7
<i>Blytheville Sch. Dist. #5</i> , 800 F.3d at 966.....	11
<i>Borishkevich v. Springfield Pub. Sch. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 20-03240-CV-S-BP, 2021 WL 2213237 (W.D. Mo. May 27, 2021).....	6
<i>Cent. Oklahoma Pipeline, Inc. v. Hawk Field Servs., LLC</i> , 2012 Ark. 157, 400 S.W.3d 701	7
<i>Comcast of Little Rock, Inc. v. Bradshaw</i> , 2011 Ark. 431, 385 S.W.3d 137	13
<i>Crawford v. Pittman</i> , 708 F.2d 1028 (5th Cir. 1983)	15
<i>Crenshaw v. Eudora School District</i> , 362 Ark. 288, 208 S.W.3d 206 (2005).....	8
<i>Dermott Special Sch. Dist. v. Johnson</i> , 343 Ark. 90, 32 S.W.3d 477 (2000).....	8
<i>Doe v. Franklin Square Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 2:21-5012-FB-SIL, 2021 WL 4957893 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2021).....	11
<i>Doe #1 v. Delaware Valley Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 3:21-CV-1778, 2021 WL 5239734 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 11, 2021).....	11
<i>Guilfoyle v. Beutner</i> , No. 2:21-CV-05009-VAP (MRWx), 2021 WL 4594780 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2021)	11
<i>Gunter v. North Wasco Cty. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 3:21-CV-1661-YY, 2021 WL 6063672 (D. Or. Dec. 22, 2021)	10, 12

<i>Let Them Play MN v. Walz</i> , 517 F. Supp. 3d 870 (D. Minn. 2021).....	11
<i>Linder v. Linder</i> , 348 Ark. 322, 72 S.W.3d 841 (2002).....	11
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L. by & through Levy</i> , — U.S. —, 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021).....	10
<i>Monica Branch-Noto v. Sisolak</i> , No. 2:21-CV-01507-JAD-DJA, 2021 WL 6064795 (D. Nev. Dec. 22, 2021).....	10
<i>Muse v. Prescott Sch. Dist.</i> , 233 Ark. 789, 349 S.W.2d 329 (1961).....	8
<i>Oberheim v. Bason</i> , No. 4:21-CV-01566, 2021 WL 4478333 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2021).....	11
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Arkansas & E. Oklahoma v. Jegley</i> , 864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....	11
<i>Stepien v. Murphy</i> , No. 21-CV-13271 (KM) (JSA), 2021 WL 5822987 (D.N.J. Dec. 7, 2021).....	11
<i>Stevenson v. Blytheville Sch. Dist. #5</i> , 800 F.3d 955 (8th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>United States v. Miami Univ.</i> , 294 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Wheeler v. Barrera</i> , 417 U.S. 402 (1974).....	15

Constitutions, Statutes & Rules

20 U.S.C. § 1232a15

Ark. Code Ann. § 6-13-62013

Ark. Code Ann. § 6-15-100215

Ark. Code Ann. § 6-15-100514, 15

Ark. Code Ann. § 6-15-130515

Ark. Code Ann. § 6-18-11114

Ark. Code Ann. § 6-18-70113

Ark. Code Ann. § 6-18-150114

Ark. Code Ann. § 6-18-150214

Ark. Code Ann. § 6-18-200414
